120NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (in thousands of Georgian Lari)

Average effective interest rates
The table below displays average effective interest rates for interest-bearing assets and liabilities
as at 31 December 2022 and 2021. These interest rates are an approximation of the yields
to maturity of these assets and liabilities.

2022 2021
Average effective
interest rate, %

Average effective
interest rate, %

GEL USD EUR GEL USD EUR
INTEREST BEARING ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 5.53% 1.00% - 5.69% 0.00% -
Loans to customers 34.89% 18.80% - 34.69% 18.53% -
Net investments in leases 37.97% - - 36.43% - -
INTEREST BEARING LIABILITIES
Borrowed funds 15.59% 6.15% - 14.77% 6.02% -

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The management of interest rate risk, based on an interest rate gap analysis, is supplemented
by monitoring the sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities. An analysis of the sensitivity of
net profit to changes in interest rates (repricing risk), based on a simplified scenario of a 100
basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions of interest-bearing
assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2022 and 2021, is as follows:

2022 2021
100 bp parallel fall (328) (648)
100 bp parallel rise 328 648

CURRENCY RISK
The Group has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies.

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. Although the Group hedges its
exposure to currency risk through use of back to back loans which are classified as derivatives
(see Note 12), such activities do not qualify as hedging relationships in accordance with IFRS.

The following table shows the  foreign currency exposure structure of financial assets and
liabilities as at December 31, 2022: